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SCHEDULE III 
[See rule 2(c), 3(2), (3), 5(3), 9(1) & (2)] 

Regulation on production and consumption of Group I & Group III ozone depleting  
Substances Specified in column (4) of Schedule I.  

  
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
S. 
No. 

Name of 
Group of 
Ozone 
Depleting 
Substances 

Year(s) 
relating 
to 
base- 
level* 

Maximum 
allowable 
Production 
(MT)in a 
period of 
twelve 
month for 
Group as a 
whole 

Maximum 
allowable 
Consumption 
in a period of 
twelve month 
as percentage 
of calculated 
level 

Date 
related to 
column (4) 
and (5) 

Ban on 
creating 
capacities 
for 
production 
of Ozone 
Depleting 
Substances 

Ban on 
creating new 
capacities to 
manufacture 
products 
made with 
or 
containing 
Ozone 
Depleting 
Substances

1. I  
III 

1995-
97  
1998-
2000 

20,706  
- 

90% 31.12.2000 Date on 
which 
these rules 
come into 
force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force

2. I  
III 

1995-
97  
1998-
2000 

18,824  
- 

83% 31.12.2001 Date on 
which 
these rules 
come into 
force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force

3. I  
III 

1995-
97  
1998-
2000 

16,941  
- 

75% 31.12.2002 Date on 
which 
these rules 
come into 
force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force

4. I  
III 

1995-
97  
1998-
2000 

15,058  
- 

66% 31.12.2003 Date on 
which 
these rules 
come into 
force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force

5. I  
III 

1995-
97  
1998-
2000 

13,176  
- 

58% 31.12.2004 Date on 
which 
these rules 
come into 
force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force

6. I  
III 

1995-
97  
1998-
2000 

11,294  
- 

50% 31.12.2005 Date on 
which 
these rules 
come into 
force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force

7 I 1995- 7,342 33% 31.12.2006 Date on Date on 
Page 1



ozonelegislation

  
 

·         Save for any Chlorofluorocarbon production / consumption that may be agreed 
by the Parties to meet essential uses for India 

  
  

7 I 
III 

1995-
97 
1998-
2000 

7,342 
- 

33% 31.12.2006 Date on 
which 
these rules 
come into 
force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force

8 I 
III 

1995-
97 
1998-
2000 

3,389 
- 

15% 31.12.2007 Date on 
which 
these rules 
come into 
force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force

9 I 
III 

1995-
97 
1998-
2000 

2,259 
- 

10% 31.12.2008 Date on 
which 
these rules 
come into 
force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force

10 I 
III 

1995-
97 
1998-
2000 

1,130 
- 

10% 31.12.2009 Date on 
which 
these rules 
come into 
force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force

11 I 
III 

1995-
97 
1998-
2000 

* * After 
1.1.2010 

Date on 
which 
these rules 
come into 
force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force
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